over a four-year period, which is $772 per year ($3,090 ÷ 4). In the Utility’s previous rate case,
staff allocated rate case expense equally between water and wastewater based on the settlement
agreement between OPC and the Utility. In this docket, staff believes it is more appropriate to
follow Commission practice and allocate rate case expense based on the appropriate level of
ERCs for water (481) and wastewater (393). Staff’s adjustments to these accounts, described
above, results in a decrease of $9 for water and a decrease of $79 for wastewater. Staff
recommends Regulatory Commission Expense of $421 ($430 - $9) for water and $351 ($430 -
$79) for wastewater. Rate Case Expense is delineated in Table 6-1.

15Order No. PSC-2014-0413-PAA-WS, issued August 14, 2014, in Docket No. 20130153-WS, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County, by L.P. Utilities Corporation c/o LP Waterworks, Inc.
16Document No. 08270-2016, filed October 17, 2016.
17Document No. 04599-2017, filed May 3, 2017.

Docket No. 20160222-WS Issue 6
Date: July 21, 2017

- 19 -

Table 6-1

Current Rate Case Expense Breakdown

Item
Staff

Recommended  Water Wastewater
Filing Fee $1,500 $818 $682
Travel – Customer Meeting 247 135 112
Travel – Agenda Conference 120 65 55
Notices – Customer Meeting 533 291 242
Notices – Final Rates 345 188 157
Notices – Four-Year Rate Reduction 345 188 157
Total Rate Case Expense $3,090 $1,685 $1,405
Annual Rate Case Expense $772 $421 $351

 Source: Response to staff data requests

Prior Rate Case Expense
In its previous rate case filing, the Utility was authorized a total rate case expense including
postage, notices, envelopes, and filing fee of $2,774.18 The rate case expense was amortized over
a four-year period, or $694 per year ($2,774 ÷ 4) allocated equally between water and
wastewater. The approved Commission expense was $347 for water and $347 for wastewater.
The Utility has one year remaining of this previous rate case expense.

Therefore, staff recommends annual regulatory commission expense of $768 ($421 + $347) for

[…]

4. To reflect an addition to Collection Sewers - Gravity Acct. 361 per Audit Finding 2. 0  39
5.  To reflect an addition to Pumping Equipment Acct. 371 per Audit Finding 2. 0  35
6. Adjustment to reconcile with Order No. PSC-2014-0413-PAA-WS per Audit

Finding 1.
0  4,921

7. To reflect 75 percent retirement on pro forma projects. 837  3,922
8. To reflect pro forma accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.140. (40) (293)
9. To reflect an averaging adjustment. 9,295  8,227
   Total  $10,092  $34,520

  CIAC
  To reflect an averaging adjustment. $417  $0

  AMORTIZATION OF CIAC
  To reflect an averaging adjustment. ($4,930) ($1,717)

  WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
  To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses. $11,084  $9,186

Docket No. 20160222-WS   Schedule No. 2
Date: July 21, 2017

- 40 -

 LP WATERWORKS, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 2
 TEST YEAR ENDED  08/31/2016

DOCKET NO. 20160222-WS

 SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

CAPITAL COMPONENT

TEST YEAR
AVERAGE
CAPITAL

STRUCTURE

ADJUSTMENT
FOR PRO
FORMA
PLANT*

BALANCE
PER

STAFF

PERCENT
OF

TOTAL
COST WEIGHTED

COST

1. COMMON EQUITY $147,317  $54,718  $202,035  74.28% 9.27% 6.89%

2. LONG TERM DEBT 63,547  3,053  66,600  24.49% 4.00% 0.98%

3. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,353  0 3,353  1.23% 2.00% 0.02%

4. TOTAL $214,217  $57,771  $271,988 100.00%  7.89%

   RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY  8.27% 10.27%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.15% 8.63%

*Pro rata adjustment to reconcile rate base and capital structure of $40,136, plus $14,582 added to equity for pro forma plant, for
a toal adjustment of $54,718.

Docket No. 20160222-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
Date: July 21, 2017

- 41 -

 LP WATERWORKS, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
 TEST YEAR ENDED  08/31/2016

DOCKET NO. 20160222-WS

 SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME

   STAFF ADJUST.

TEST YEAR STAFF  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

1. OPERATING REVENUES   $107,183  ($2,118) $105,065  $14,501  $119,566

13.80%

  OPERATING EXPENSES:

2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $93,242  ($1,198) $92,044  $0  $92,044

3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 9,650  (40) 9,610  0  9,610

4.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 7,605  1,034  8,639  653  9,291

5.   INCOME TAXES 0  0  0  0  0

6. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   $110,497  ($204)  $110,293  $653  $110,945

7. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)   ($3,314)

($5,228)

$8,621

8. WATER RATE BASE   $92,830

$109,264

$109,264

9. RATE OF RETURN -3.57%

-4.78%

7.89%

Docket No. 20160222-WS   Schedule No. 3-B
Date: July 21, 2017

- 42 -

 LP WATERWORKS, INC.   SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
 TEST YEAR ENDED  08/31/2016

DOCKET NO. 20160222-WS

 SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME

   STAFF ADJUST.

TEST YEAR STAFF  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

1. OPERATING REVENUES   $84,240  $1,419  $85,659  $24,043  $109,702

28.07%

  OPERATING EXPENSES:

2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $75,203  $1,092  $76,295  $0  $76,295

3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 12,922  (648) 12,344  0  12,344

4.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 8,190  (1,048) 7,142  1,082  8,224

5.   INCOME TAXES 0  0  0  0  0

6. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   $96,385  ($604)  $95,781  $1,082  $96,863

7. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)   ($12,145)

($10,122)

$12,839

8. WASTEWATER RATE BASE   $128,478

$162,724

$162,724

9. RATE OF RETURN -9.45%

-6.22%

7.89%

Docket No. 20160222-WS Schedule No. 3-C
Date: July 21, 2017

- 43 -

LP WATERWORKS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
TEST YEAR ENDED  08/31/2016 DOCKET NO. 20160222-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME Page 1 of 2

   WATER WASTEWATER

 OPERATING REVENUES
1. To reflect the appropriate amount of service revenues. ($1,063) ($12)